
                                       
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 
LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1496  
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020 

 
STATUS OF PARAMPARAGAT KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA (PKVY) 

 
1496.  SHRI  RAJENDRA  AGRAWAL:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the status of Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) under the National Mission for 
Sustainable Agriculture;  
 
(b)  the number of farmers who took up organic farming as part of the scheme;  
 
(c)  the number of Participatory Guarantee Certification (PGS) provided to such farmers till 
now; and  
 
(d)  the number of clusters and land area brought under the net of organic farming? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER  OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b): Under Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), 29859 clusters comprising of 
14.93 lakh farmers have adopted organic farming, covering an area of 5.97 lakh ha. Rs. 
1138.45 crore has been released since 2015-16. The state wise details of area covered, 
farmers benefited and amount released are given at Annexure I. 
 
(c):        655862 farmers have been certified under the Participatory Guarantee Certification 
(PGS). 

(d):  A total area of 27.77 lakh ha has been brought under organic farming which includes 
5.97 lakh hectares under Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), 0.71 lakh hectares under 
Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region (MOVCDNER), 19.4 lakh 
hectares under National Program for Organic Production (NPOP) of APEDA and 1.70 lakh 
hectares under other initiatives. The State-wise details of the area covered under PKVY, 
MOVCDNER, NPOP and others are given at Annexure-Il. 



 
                                                            

Annexure- I 
 

State-wise amount released, clusters, no of farmers & area covered under PKVY schemes during 2015-16 to till date                                      

S. 
No. Name of the State Total no of clusters Amount released No of farmers  

Total area covered 
(Area in ha) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 5300.00 21716.66 265000.00 106000.00 

2 Bihar 427.00 1928.77 21350.00 8540.00 

3 Chhattisgarh 1200.00 2268.31 60000.00 24000.00 

4 Gujarat 100.00 1084.02 5000.00 2000.00 

5 Goa 504.00 504.90 25200.00 10080.00 

6 Haryana 20.00 99.51 1000.00 400.00 

7 Jharkhand 250.00 845.56 12500.00 5000.00 

8 Karnataka 545.00 4473.71 27250.00 10900.00 

9 Kerala 619.00 1760.17 30950.00 12380.00 

10 Madhya Pradesh 3828.00 12552.59 191400.00 76560.00 

11 Maharashtra 1258.00 7937.46 62900.00 25160.00 

12 Odisha 1040.00 5851.39 52000.00 20800.00 

13 Punjab 250.00 881.27 12500.00 5000.00 

14 Rajasthan 6150.00 9759.68 307500.00 123000.00 

15 Tamil Nadu 312.00 1834.38 15600.00 6240.00 

16 Telangana 690.00 2354.63 34500.00 13800.00 

17 Uttar Pradesh 620.00 5860.53 31000.00 12400.00 

18 West Bengal 120.00 981.87 6000.00 2400.00 

19 Assam 220.00 2380.58 11000.00 4400.00 

20 Arunachal Pradesh 19.00 226.99 950.00 380.00 

21 Mizoram 34.00 462.04 1700.00 680.00 

22 Manipur 30.00 155.89 1500.00 600.00 

23 Nagaland 24.00 326.15 1200.00 480.00 

24 Sikkim 150.00 1065.92 7500.00 3000.00 

25 Tripura 50.00 679.48 2500.00 1000.00 

26 Meghalaya 45.00 440.55 2250.00 900.00 

27 Himachal Pradesh 210.00 1878.29 10500.00 4200.00 

28 Jammu &Kashmir 28.00 162.76 1400.00 560.00 

29 Uttarakhand 4485.00 18577.53 224250.00 89700.00 

30 Andman& Nicobar 68.00 130.00 3400.00 1360.00 

31 Daman & Diu 55.00 235.55 2750.00 1100.00 

32 Dadar Nagar 500.00 1000.00 25000.00 10000.00 

33 Delhi 500.00 471.45 25000.00 10000.00 

34 Puducherry 8.00 28.55 400.00 160.00 

35 Chandigarh 65.00 77.42 3250.00 1300.00 

36 Lakshadeep 135.00 227.20 6750.00 2700.00 

  other expenses   2614.51     

  Grand total 29859.00 113836.31 1492950.00 597180.00 

 



Annexure- Il 
 

The  state-wise  details  of  area  covered  (certified and under conversion)  under 
Organic farming  (area in ha) 
 

State wise area covered under Organic Farming for the year 2019-20 till date (Area in Ha) 

 
 
Sl. 
No. 

 
State Name 

National Program of Organic  
Produce(NPOP)* 

Paramparagat 
Krishi Vikas 
Yojana (PKVY) 

Mission Organic Value 
Chain Development 
for North Eastern 
Region (MOVCDNER) 

Non 
Scheme / 
State 
schemes Organic area  In Conversion  

1 Andhra Pradesh 13763.38 18747.33 106000 0 5955 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 627.15 8619.79 380 8500 4010 

3 Assam 15223.47 12951.20 4400 6926 3118 

4 Bihar 1.20 3518.31 8540 0 150 

5 Chhattisgarh 7356.54 13869.17 24000 0 26106 

6 Goa 10696.37 2612.45 10080 0  

7 Gujarat 60185.40 33655.88 2000 0 7601 

8 Haryana 2291.85 3686.63 400 0 560 

9 Himachal Pradesh 8527.13 4537.90 4200 0 1127 

10 Jammu &Kashmir 17558.76 7444.13 560 0 129 

11 Jharkhand 2977.17 21339.70 5000 0 1343 

12 Karnataka 57018.08 26080.70 10900 0 17415 

13 Kerala 19232.89 19171.34 12380 0 3354 

14 Lakshadweep 895.51 0.00 2700    

15 Madhya Pradesh 379996.68 294055.17 76560   5625 

16 Maharashtra 158097.14 92837.19 25160 0 7650 

17 Manipur 241.40 5219.42 600 12500 561 

18 Meghalaya 1612.69 46797.05 900 6430  

19 Mizoram 0.00 7039.89 680 6656 64 

20 Nagaland 2751.17 5517.39 480 13000 1112 

21 Delhi 0.72 0.00 10000 0 15 

22 Odisha 73124.10 22615.61 20800 0 1388 

23 Pondicherry 2.84 0.00 560 0  

24 Punjab 317.75 8590.84 5000 0 3116 

25 Rajasthan 110240.21 113751.25 123000 0 2564 

26 Sikkim 73654.88 2144.04 3000 12435 63565* 

27 Tamil Nadu 4314.61 18144.94 6240 0 1301 

28 Telangana 6322.92 2436.60 13800 0 5030 

29 Tripura 203.56 2330.96 1000 5045  

30 Uttar Pradesh 44802.36 18035.77 12400 0 3923 

31 Uttarakhand 20052.26 16606.29 89700 0 1419 

32 West Bengal 4984.20 1305.45 2400 0 145 

33 Andaman - 7484.00 1360 0  

34 Daman & Diu - - 1100 0 21 

35 Dadar Nagar  - - 10000 0  

36 Chandigarh  - - 1300 0 2002 

Total 1097074.39 841146.40 597180 71492 170369 
Total area under Organic Farming:  27.77 lakh ha 
* Source Data provided by the accredited Certification Bodies under NPOP on Tracenet. 
 
 

 
********  


